

No. 11-56600

---

---

**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

JESSE MEYER, etc.,

*Plaintiff and Appellee,*

vs.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC, etc.,

*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from United States District Court,  
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:11-cv-01008*

*Hon. Anthony J. Battaglia, United States District Judge*

---

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae in Support of  
Petition for Rehearing**

---

---

Jan T. Chilton (SBN 47582)  
Mark Joseph Kenney (SBN 87345)  
SEVERSON & WERSON  
A Professional Corporation  
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 2600  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 398-3344  
Facsimile: (415) 956-0439

Scott J. Hyman (SBN 148709)  
Eric J. Troutman (SBN 229263)  
SEVERSON & WERSON  
A Professional Corporation  
19100 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 700  
Irvine, California 92612  
Telephone: (949) 442-7110  
Facsimile: (949) 442-7118

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
**AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION  
and CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	3
III. PRIOR EXPRESS CONSENT MAY BE GIVEN AT ANY TIME BUT MUST BE IN CONNECTION WITH THE CALLED-ABOUT TRANSACTION.....	4
A. The TCPA Imposes No Temporal Limit On Express Consent.....	4
B. Congress Did Not Authorize The FCC To Restrict The Consent Exemption.....	6
C. The FCC’s Implementing Regulation Imposes No Time Limit On Consent.....	7
D. The FCC’s Prior Clarifications Impose No Temporal Restraint.....	8
E. The FCC’s 2008 Clarification Requires Transaction-Specific Consent, Not Consent At A Particular Time.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Am. Fin. Serv. Ass'n v. City of Oakland</i> , 34 Cal.4th 1239 (2005).....	3
<i>Bundren v. Superior Court</i> , 145 Cal.App.3d 784 (1983) .....	13
<i>Cavero v. Franklin Collection Serv., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 279448 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	4, 16
<i>Conrad v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2551146 (N.D. Tex. 2012) .....	16
<i>Crump v. Beckley Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 173 W.Va. 699, 320 S.E.2d 70 (1984) .....	13, 14
<i>Cunningham v. Credit Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2010 WL 3791104 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	16
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	16
<i>Hunsaker v. Contra Costa County</i> , 149 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing TCPA;</i> <i>Request of ACA Int'l for Clarification</i> , 23 F.C.C.R. 559 (2008) .....	2, 9-15
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 18 F.C.C.R. 14014 (2003) .....	9
<i>In re Rules &amp; Regs. Implementing the TCPA</i> , 7 F.C.C.R. 8752 (1992) .....	9
<i>Moore v. FirstSource Advantage, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 4345703 (W.D. N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>Practice Mgmt. Support Servs., Inc. v. Appeal Solutions, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 748170 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	16
<i>Sanchez-Scott v. Alza Pharms.</i> , 86 Cal.App.4th 365 (2001) .....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Smith v. Capital One Fin. Corp.,  
2012 WL 3138024 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 13

Statutes

United States Code  
Title 47, section 227 ..... 1, 5-7

Pub. L. 109-21, 119 Stat. 359 (July 9, 2005).....7

Pub. L. 102-243, 105 Stat 2394 (Dec. 20, 1991) ..... 13

Code of Federal Regulations  
Title 47, section 64.1200 .....7, 8, 10

California Civil Code  
Section 3515 ..... 15

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. S18781-02 (Nov. 27, 1991) (remarks of Sen. Pressler).....6

Dictionary.com, “during” ..... 12

H. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991) .....6, 13, 15

MacMillan Online Dict., “during” ..... 12

Merriam-Webster Online Dict., “during” ..... 12

Merriam-Webster Third New Int’l Dict., “during” ..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts  
Section 892A ..... 13, 14

S. Rep. No. 109-76 (2005), reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 319.....7

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968.....6
